
            
 
 
 
 
 
June 18, 2019 
 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 

Public Service Commission of Utah 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 
 

Attention: Gary Widerburg 
  Commission Secretary 
 

RE: Docket No. 19-035-26 – In the Matter of the Formal Complaint of Frankie Baker Against 
Rocky Mountain Power  

 

Dear Mr. Widerburg: 
 

Rocky Mountain Power (“Company”) hereby submits for filing its Motion to Dismiss in the above 
referenced matter.  
 

The Company respectfully requests that all formal correspondence and requests for additional 
information regarding this filing be addressed to the following: 
 
 

By E-mail (preferred):  
 
 
By regular mail: 

datareq@pacificorp.com  
jana.saba@pacificorp.com  
 

Data Request Response Center 
PacifiCorp 
825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 
Portland, OR 97232 

 
Informal inquiries may be directed to Jana Saba at (801) 220-2823. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Daniel E. Solander 
Senior Attorney  
 

Enclosures 
Cc: Service List (w/ enclosures) 

Daniel E. Solander 
Senior Attorney 
1407 West North Temple, Suite 320 
Salt Lake City, UT 84116 
801-220-4014 Office 
daniel.solander@pacificorp.com 
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Daniel E. Solander (11467) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
1407 West North Temple, Suite 320 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 
Telephone: (801) 220-4014 
Fax:  (801) 220-3299 
daniel.solander@pacificorp.com  
 
Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power 

 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
In the Matter of Frankie Baker,  
 
 Complainant, 
 
vs. 
 
Rocky Mountain Power,  
 
 Respondent. 
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Docket No. 19-035-26 
 
 
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER’S 
MOTION TO DISMISS 

_______________________________________________________________________ 
 

  

Rocky Mountain Power, a division of PacifiCorp (“RMP” or the “Company”), 

pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-4-204(1) and Utah Admin. Code R746-1-203, R746-

1-206, and R746-1-301, respectfully requests the Public Service Commission of Utah (the 

“Commission”) dismiss the formal complaint (“Complaint”) filed by Frankie Baker 

(“Complainant”) because Ms. Baker has entered into a payment plan with the Company 

for her unpaid balance.   
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I. PRELIMINARY MATTERS 

Communications regarding this Docket should be addressed to: 
 
 
By e-mail (preferred): datarequest@pacificorp.com    
   jana.saba@pacificorp.com   
   daniel.solander@pacificorp.com  
     
 
By mail:  Data Request Response Center 
   Rocky Mountain Power 
   825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 800 
   Portland, OR   97232 
 
   Jana Saba  

Rocky Mountain Power 
   1407 West North Temple, Suite 330 
   Salt Lake City, UT  84116 
   Telephone:  (801) 220-2823 
 
   Daniel Solander  

Rocky Mountain Power 
   1407 West North Temple, Suite 320 
   Salt Lake City, UT  84116 
   Telephone:  (801) 220-4014 
 

II. BACKGROUND 

1. On June 3, 2019, Ms. Baker filed a request for expedited hearing with the 

Commission.   

2. Rocky Mountain Power filed its Answer on June 14, 2019.    

III. MOTION TO DISMISS 

3. On June 17, 2019, Rocky Mountain Power spoke with Ms. Baker and agreed 

to a 24 month payment plan to collect the balance owed by Ms. Baker.  
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4. Accordingly, Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests the Commission 

enter an Order dismissing the Complaint with prejudice. 

   
 
 Dated this 18th day of June, 2019. 
 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

___________________________ 
Daniel E. Solander 

        
       Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Docket No. 19-035-26 
 

I hereby certify that on June 18, 2019, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
by electronic mail to the following: 
 
Frankie Baker frankiebaker@comcast.net 

Utah Office of Consumer Services 

Cheryl Murray cmurray@utah.gov 

Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov 

Division of Public Utilities 

dpudatarequest@utah.gov    

Assistant Attorney General 

Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 

Justin Jetter jjetter@agutah.gov 

Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov 

Steven Snarr stevensnarr@agutah.gov 

Rocky Mountain Power 

Data Request Response Center datarequest@pacificorp.com 

Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com;  
utahdockets@pacificorp.com

  

 
 
_____________________________ 
Katie Savarin 
Coordinator, Regulatory Operations 
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